

No. 15-1248

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCLANE COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

RAE T. VANN  
MICHAEL P. BRACKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
mbracken@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment  
Advisory Council

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
National Federation of  
Independent Business  
Small Business Legal Center

November 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. REVIEW OF EEOC SUBPOENA ENFORCEMENT DETERMINATIONS FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION ACCORDS WITH TRADITIONAL LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND FURTHERS IMPORTANT POLICY AIMS UNDERLYING TITLE VII.....	9
A. Traditional Principles Of Appellate Review Provide That Mixed Questions Of Law And Fact Underlying EEOC Subpoena Enforcement Actions Should Be Reviewed Under A Deferential Standard Of Review.....	9
1. A deferential standard of review promotes effectiveness and efficient resolution of collateral issues .....	11
2. Deferential review is particularly appropriate for complex matters such as EEOC subpoena enforcement actions .....	12
3. Every other court of appeals to have considered the issue applies a deferential standard of review to administrative subpoena enforcement actions .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>De Novo</i> Review Of Subpoena Enforcement Determinations Undermines Prompt Investigation And Resolution Of Title VII Discrimination Claims.....	15
1. Title VII’s relatively short limitations periods are intended to encourage prompt resolution of charges.....	15
2. <i>De novo</i> review would only extend already lengthy EEOC investigations .....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IS BETTER POSITIONED TO ENFORCE THE IMPORTANT STATUTORY LIMITATIONS ON THE EEOC’S INVESTIGATION AUTHORITY AND TO DISCOURAGE ABUSIVE INVESTIGATION TACTICS.....	20
A. The Scope Of An EEOC Subpoena Is Limited By The Facts Of The Underlying Charge.....	20
B. The Nuances And Peculiarities Of The EEOC’s Often Overreaching Investigation Tactics Can Be Lost In Translation On Appeal.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11, 12, 19
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 778 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Great Steaks, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>EEOC v. HomeNurse, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5779046 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2013).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Kronos Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14, 23
<i>EEOC v. Packard Electric Division, General Motors Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Peoplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>EEOC v. Southern Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>EEOC v. TriCore Reference Laboratories</i> , 493 F. App'x 955 (10th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14, 22, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 625315 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2013) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , Civ. No. 6:14-cv-228, 2016 WL 1242540 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 16- 2755 (6th Cir. June 2, 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>EEOC v. West Customer Management Group, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4435980 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2014) .....	24
<i>Fresenius Medical Care v. United States</i> , 526 F.3d 372 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharma- ceuticals, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>International Union of Electrical Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	16, 17
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	16
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>NLRB v. American Medical Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	9, 11, 22
<i>Reich v. National Engineering &amp; Contracting Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	10, 15
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	11
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	10
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	20
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	16

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a) .....	21

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page(s)
<i>EEOC: An Agency on the Wrong Track? Litigation Failures, Misfocused Priorities, and Lack of Transparency Raise Concerns About Important Anti-Discrimination Agency</i> , U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, Minority Staff Rep. (Nov. 24, 2014) .....	23, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC, Performance and Accountability Report (Fiscal Year 2005).....	19, 25
EEOC, Performance and Accountability Report (Fiscal Year 2016).....	18, 19, 25
EEOC, <i>What You Can Expect After You File A Charge</i> .....	17, 18
EEOC Strategic Enforcement Plan (Fiscal Years 2017-2021) .....	18
Mary Kissel, <i>Chronicling EEOC’s Abuses</i> , Wall Street Journal (Nov. 24, 2014) .....	23
Press Release, Sen. Lamar Alexander, <i>Appropriations Committee Advances Bill Directing EEOC to Focus on “Massive” Backlog of 76,000 Unresolved Workplace Discrimination Cases</i> (Apr. 21, 2016) .....	18
